# GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HILL AREAS DEPARTMENT ASSAM SECRETARIAT, DISPUR-781006

### **OFFICE ORDER**

## No. HAD.eCF-174872/72

In the interest of smooth functioning of Office works and in view of the commuted leave availed by Smt. Smitakshi Baruah, IAS, Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, **Smt. Protima Rongpipi**, **ACS**, Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Hill Areas Department is hereby declared to act as "Designated Officer" for counter signing of Utilisation Certificates in respect of Hill Areas Department till the joining of the Secretary or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

This has the approval of the Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Hill Areas Department.

Sd/-(Biswaranjan Samal, IAS) Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, <u>Hill Areas Department, Dispur.</u>

### Memo No. HAD.eCF-174872/72-A

# Dated Dispur, the 04<sup>th</sup> October, 2023.

Copy for kind information to:-

- 1. The Accountant General (A & E), Assam, Beltola, Guwahati-29.
- 2. The Development Commissioner for Hill Areas of Assam, Housefed Complex, Guwahati-06.
- 3. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (Budget) Department.
- 4. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (EC-III) Department.
- 5. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Transformation & Development Department.
- 6. The Principal Secretary, KAAC, Diphu/NCHAC, Haflong.
- 7. The Director, Finance (Economic Affairs) Department.
- 8. The Addl. Director (PP/NEC), Transformation & Development Department.
- 9. The Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Hill Areas Department.
- 10. The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Hill Areas Department.
- 11. The Sr. Financial Adviser, Hill Areas Department.
- 12. P.S. to the Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance Department.
- 13. P.S to the Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Hill Areas Department.

By Orders etc.,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, <u>Hill Areas Department, Dispur.</u>

Dated Dispur, the 04<sup>th</sup> October, 2023.